This press release contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 and other federal securities
laws. These forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, statements about the Company’s distributions. These forward-looking statements are
based upon Orchid Island Capital, Inc.’s present expectations, but these statements are not guaranteed to occur. Investors should not place undue reliance upon
forward-looking statements. For further discussion of the factors that could affect outcomes, please refer to the “Risk Factors” section of the Company’s
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2019 and Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31, 2020.

RMBS Valuation Characteristics
($ in thousands)
   Realized Realized
   Dec 2020 Oct - Dec  Modeled  Modeled
   Net   Weighted CPR 2020 CPR  Interest  Interest
   %   Weighted   Average (1-Month) (3-Month)  Rate  Rate
  Current  Fair of  Current Average   Maturity (Reported (Reported  Sensitivity  Sensitivity
Type  Face  Value Portfolio  Price Coupon GWAC Age (Months) in Jan) in Jan)  (-50 BPS)(1)  (+50 BPS)(1)

Pass Through RMBS

Fixed Rate CMO $ 128,951 $ 137,453 3.26% $ 106.59 4.00% 4.40%  42   312  35.50% 25.42% $ (100) $ (19)
15yr 4.0  666  720 0.02%  108.20 4.00% 4.49%  32   123  22.95% 17.45%  7  (7)
15yr Total  666  720 0.02%  108.20 4.00% 4.49%  32   123  22.95% 17.45%  7  (7)
20yr 2.0  249,144  259,441 6.16%  104.13 2.00% 2.86%  2   238  1.41% 1.66%  579  (1,173)
20yr Total  249,144  259,441 6.16%  104.13 2.00% 2.86%  2   238  1.41% 1.66%  579  (1,173)
30yr 2.5  816,270  869,278 20.65%  106.49 2.50% 3.33%  3   355  3.82% 7.27%  9,440  (16,753)
30yr 3.0  741,511  813,838 19.33%  109.75 3.00% 3.49%  5   354  7.32% 18.09%  13,576  (17,303)
30yr 3.5  1,151,156  1,270,263 30.17%  110.35 3.50% 3.98%  13   343  19.83% 17.38%  11,303  (16,630)
30yr 4.0  183,879  208,168 4.94%  113.21 4.00% 4.51%  28   325  20.42% 23.54%  3,391  (3,823)
30yr 4.5  96,264  108,658 2.58%  112.87 4.50% 5.00%  19   338  29.67% 26.64%  910  (1,006)
30yr 5.0  26,807  30,380 0.72%  113.33 5.00% 5.62%  34   319  30.40% 30.95%  317  (320)
30yr Total  3,015,887  3,300,585 78.40%  109.44 3.18% 3.76%  9   348  12.87% 16.88%  38,937  (55,835)
Total Pass Through RMBS  3,394,648  3,698,199 87.84%  108.94 3.13% 3.72%  10   338  12.89% 16.65%  39,423  (57,034)

Structured RMBS
Interest-Only Securities  264,010  28,696 0.68%  10.87 4.00% 4.57%  78   268  45.29% 44.30%  (2,433)  4,035
Total Structured RMBS  264,010  28,696 0.68%  10.87 4.00% 4.57%  78   268  45.29% 44.30%  (2,433)  4,035

Long TBA Positions
FNCL 2.0 TBA  465,000  483,090 11.47%  103.89 2.00%   5,781  (9,527)
Total Long TBA  465,000  483,090 11.47%  103.89 2.00%   5,781  (9,527)
Total Mortgage Assets $ 4,123,658 $ 4,209,985 100.00%   3.06% 3.78%  15   333  15.23% 20.12% $ 42,771 $ (62,526)

   Interest  Interest
  Average  Hedge   Rate  Rate
  Notional  Period   Sensitivity  Sensitivity
Hedge  Balance  End   (-50 BPS)(1)  (+50 BPS)(1)

Eurodollar Futures $ (50,000)  Dec-2021   (250)  250
Swaps  (820,000)  Apr-2025   (8,479)  18,680
5-Year Treasury Futures  (69,000)  Mar-2021(2)   (1,956)  2,610
TBA  (328,000)  Jan-2021   (2,151)  3,571
Swaptions  (667,300)  May-2021   (4,274)  4,049
Hedge Total $ (1,934,300)   $ (17,110) $ 29,160
Rate Shock Grand Total   $ 25,661 $ (33,366)

(1)   Modeled results from Citigroup Global Markets Inc. Yield Book. Interest rate shocks assume instantaneous parallel shifts and horizon prices are calculated

assuming constant LIBOR option-adjusted spreads. These results are for illustrative purposes only and actual results may differ materially.
(2)   Five-year treasury futures contracts were valued at prices of $126.16 at December 31, 2020.  The market value of the short position was $87.1 million.

RMBS Assets by Agency   Investment Company Act of 1940 Whole Pool Test
($ in thousands)   ($ in thousands)
   Percentage   Percentage